
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Andrea Woodside 
 

Email: andrea.woodside@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 11 October 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) 
 

The Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) will meet in the Meeting 
Room 3 - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 19 October 
2023. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10.05am to undertake Site Visits. The consideration 
of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm in Huddersfield Town Hall.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

The Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) cannot attend the 
meeting, a member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in 
accordance with the provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
B Armer 
D Hall 
A Gregg 
R Smith 
J Taylor 
M Thompson

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper

Labour 
B Addy 
A Anwar 
S Hall 
P Moore  
E Firth 
T Hawkins 
H Zaman 

Liberal Democrat 
J Lawson 
A Munro 
A Pinnock 
A Smith 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik 
Councillor Musarrat Khan 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Imran Safdar 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Tony McGrath 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bernard McGuin 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Sub-Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence, or details of substitutions to 
Sub-Committee membership. 

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of previous meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held 
on 7 September 2023. 

 
 

1 - 4 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests, any other 
interests, or been lobbied, which may prevent them from 
participating in any discussion of the items or participating in any 
vote upon the items. 

 
 

5 - 6 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Sub-Committee will consider any 
matters in private, by virtue of the reports containing information 
which falls within a category of exempt information as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Sub-Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 

 



 

 

deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 
 

 

 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

 

7:   Site Visit - Application No: 2023/91462 
 
Erection of single storey side extension and enlarged porch with 
associated external alterations at 17 Maplin Avenue, Salendine 
Nook. 
 
Ward affected: Lindley 
 
Estimated time of arrival at site: 10.20am 
 
Contact: Tom Hunt, Planning Services  
 

 
 

 

 

8:   Site Visit - Application No: 2023/90876 
 
Variation of conditions 4 & 5 (hours of use) on previous permission 
2018/93872 for replacement of existing Redgra track with 3G 
synthetic turf pitch consisting spectator area, perimeter fencing, 
floodlights, storage container and link path at Colne Valley High 
School, Gillroyd Lane, Linthwaite. 
 
Ward affected: Colne Valley 
 
Estimated time of arrival at site: 10.40am 
 
Contact: John Holmes, Planning Services 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9:   Site Visit - Application No: 2023/93823 
 
Variation of condition 2 (plans and specifications) and 5 (soft 
landscaping scheme) on previous permission 2016/93243 for 
erection of 17 dwellings at Thirstin Road, Honley (formerly Thirstin 
Mills). 
 
Ward affected: Holme Valley North 
 
Estimated time of arrival at site: 11.05am 
 
Contact: Farzana Tabasum, Planning Services  

 
 

 

 

10:   Site Visit - Application No: 2022/92799 
 
Erection of extensions, conversion of existing attached barn to living 
accommodation and associated works at 17 Town Gate, 
Upperthong. 
 
Ward affected: Holme Valley South 
 
Estimated time of arrival at site: 11.25am 
 
Contact: John Holmes, Planning Services 

 
 

 

 

Planning Applications 
 

7 - 8 

The Planning Sub Committee will consider the attached schedule of Planning Applications. 
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the meeting must 
register no later than 5.00pm (for phone requests) or 11:59pm (for email requests) on 
Monday 16 October 2023.  
 
To register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk or phone Sheila Dykes 
01484 221000 (ext 73896) or Andrea Woodside 01484 221000 (ext 74993). 
 
 

11:   Planning Application - Application No: 2022/92799 
 
Erection of extensions, conversion of existing attached barn to living 
accommodation and associated works at 17 Town Gate, 
Upperthong. 
 
Ward affected: Holme Valley South 
 
Contact: John Holmes, Planning Services 
 

 
 

9 - 26 

 



 

 

12:   Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90876 
 
Variation of conditions 4 & 5 (hours of use) on previous permission 
2018/93872 for replacement of existing Redgra track with 3G 
synthetic turf pitch consisting spectator area, perimeter fencing, 
floodlights, storage container and link path at Colne Valley High 
School, Gillroyd Lane, Linthwaite. 
 
Ward affected: Colne Valley   
 
Contact: John Holmes, Planning Services 
 

 
 

27 - 40 

 

13:   Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93823 
 
Variation of condition 2 (plans and specifications) and 5 (soft 
landscaping scheme) on previous permission 2016/93243 for 
erection of 17 dwellings at Thirstin Road, Honley (formerly Thirstin 
Mills). 
 
Ward affected: Holme Valley North 
 
Contact: Farzana Tabasum, Planning Services  
 

 
 

41 - 60 

 

14:   Planning Application - Application No: 2023/91462 
 
Erection of single storey side extension and enlarged porch with 
associated external alterations at 17 Maplin Avenue, Salendine 
Nook. 
 
Ward affected: Lindley 
 
Contact: Tom Hunt, Planning Services  
 

 
 

61 - 74 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

An update report providing further information on matters raised after the publication of the 
agenda will be added to the online agenda prior to the meeting. 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Andrea Woodside  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (HUDDERSFIELD AREA) 
 

Thursday 7th September 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Tony McGrath 
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 

  
Apologies: Councillor Imran Safdar 

Councillor Bernard McGuin 
 

 
1 Membership of the Sub-Committee 

Councillor E Firth substituted for Councillor Kaushik. 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors McGuin and Safdar. 
 

2 Minutes of previous meeting 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 July 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors P Davies, Homewood, J D Lawson, Sokhal and Ullah advised that they 
had bee lobbied on Agenda Item 8 (Application for Definitive Map Modification 
Order). 
 
Councillor Bellamy advised that, in relation to Agenda Item 10, she is a Member of 
Holme Valley Parish Council. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that all agenda items would be considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2:



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  7 September 2023 
 

2 
 

7 Site Visit - Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) to 
record Colders Lane, Meltham, as a Public Bridleway on the Definitive Map 
and Statement 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order - Colders Lane, Meltham 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report which set out an application for a 
Definitive Map Modification Order to record Colders Lane, Meltham, as a Public 
Bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement.  
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Sub-Committee received a 
representation from Mark Corrigan (applicant). 
 
RESOLVED – That a Definitive Map Modification Order be made under Sections 
53(c)(ii) and 53 (c)(iii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act (para. 13 refers) to (i) 
delete Meltham Footpath No.75 (draft map 1 points A-B refers) from Leygards Lane 
to Colders Drive and (ii) add a restricted byway from Legards Lane to No.67 Colders 
Lane (draft map 2 points A-C refers), which shall have a variable width of between 
2.5m and 9m (map 2 refers).  
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Bellamy, E Firth, P Davies, P A Davies, Homewood, J D Lawson, 
McGrath, Marchington, Lee-Richards, Sokhal and Ullah (11 votes) 
Against: (no votes) 
 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/94118 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Application 2022/94118 – External and 
internal alterations to convert one dwelling into two dwellings (as the original 
buildings) with parking to the rear at 2-4 Lumb Lane, Almondbury.  
 
RESOLVED – That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development to approve the application, issue the decision notice and complete the 
list of conditions including matters relating to;    

- three years to commence development  
- development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 

documents 
- parking provided in accordance with the submitted plans prior to the 

development being brought back into use and retained thereafter 
- permeable surfacing to new parking space to serve no.2 
- area shown for the turning of vehicles on site layout (vehicles tracking) plan 

no.P02/P to be retained without obstruction for the turning of vehicles 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Bellamy, E Firth, P Davies, P A Davies, Homewood, J D Lawson, 
McGrath, Marchington, Lee-Richards, Sokhal and Ullah (11 votes) 
Against: (no votes) 
 

Page 2



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  7 September 2023 
 

3 
 

 
10 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/92035 

The Sub Committee gave consideration to Application 2023/92035 – Demolition of 
four existing agricultural buildings and erection of replacement agricultural building 
at 80 Cliff Road, Holmfirth. 
 
RESOLVED – That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development to approve the application, issue the decision notice and complete the 
list of conditions including matters relating to;    

- three years to commence development  
- development to be in full accordance with submitted plans 
- plinth to be coursed natural stone to harmonise with the stone at 80 Cliff 

Road  
- roof colour to be medium or dark grey 
- all redundant buildings to be permanently removed before new one brought 

into use 
- scheme of land restoration to be submitted and approved, including timescale 

of works to be undertaken, before new building is first use 
- standard condition on unexpected contamination 
- installation of sparrow fence 

 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Bellamy, E Firth, P Davies, P A Davies, Homewood, J D Lawson, 
McGrath, Marchington, Lee-Richards, Sokhal and Ullah (11 votes) 
Against: (no votes) 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND LOBBYING 
 

Planning Sub-Committee/Strategic Planning Committee 

Name of Councillor 

Item in which 
you have an 
interest 

Type of interest (eg a 
disclosable pecuniary 
interest or an “Other 
Interest”) 

Does the nature of the interest require you to 
withdraw from the meeting while the item in which 
you have an interest is under consideration?  [Y/N] 

Brief description 
of your interest 

    

    

LOBBYING 
 

Date Application/Page 
No. 

Lobbied By 
(Name of 
person) 

Applicant Objector Supporter Action taken / 
Advice given 

     
[...]
NPPF and further guidance in the PPGS  launched on 6th March 2014 require 
that planning conditions should only be imposed where they meet a series of key 
tests; these are in summary: 
 

1. necessary; 

2. relevant to planning and; 

3. to the development to be permitted; 

4. enforceable; 

5. precise and; 

6. reasonable in all other respects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning sub-committee have been made in accordance with the above 
requirements. 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
HUDDERSFIELD PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 19-Oct-2023 

Subject: Planning Application 2022/92799 Erection of extensions, conversion 
of existing attached barn to living accommodation and associated works 
(within a Conservation Area) 17, Town Gate, Upperthong, Holmfirth, HD9 3UX 

 
APPLICANT 

T Fleming 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

22-Aug-2022 17-Oct-2022 03-Mar-2023 

 

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: Holme Valley South 
 

Ward Councillors consulted: No  
 

Public or private: Public 
 

 

Originator: John Holmes 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 9

Agenda Item 11:

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


RECOMMENDATION: 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions including 
those contained within this report. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This application has been brought to the Huddersfield Planning Sub-

Committee due to the significant number of representations which have been 
received.  
 

1.2 This is in accordance with the Council’s Sch
[...]
avour of sustainable development. 
The policies set out in the NPPF taken as a whole constitute the Government’s 
view of what sustainable development means in practice.  

 
11.2 This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 

development plan and other material considerations. It is considered, the 
proposed development would constitute sustainable development and is 
therefore recommended for approval. 

 
12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

1. Time limit for commencement of development. 
2. Development to be completed in accordance with the approved Plans and  
Specifications.  
3. Submission of a scheme of materials of construction, including hard surfaces.  
4. Submission of a scheme detailing windows to be installed.  
5. Provision of turning area shown on drawing no.4416-06-04a and permeable  
surfacing of such areas. 
6. Rooflights to be ‘conservation’ style. 
7. Window to be installed in the side gable serving bedroom 5 to be fixed shut and to  
be Obscure glazed (minimum grade 4). 
Informative Note(s):  

1. Bats  
 
Background Papers: 
Application and history files. 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-

applications/detail.aspx?id=2022%2f92799 
Certificate of Ownership – Certificate A completed. 
 
 
 

Page 26

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022%2f92799
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022%2f92799
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022%2f92799


 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
HUDDERSFIELD PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 19-Oct-2023 

Subject: Planning Application 2023/90876 Variation of co
[...]
ught to use 
the site. In addition, the listed documents set out that the proposal would bring 
beneficial impact to all ages in relation to increasing access to facilities which 
promote active and healthy lifestyles.  

 
4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including enforcement history): 

 
4.1 The most relevant planning history for the site relates to the following: -  
 

2021/93796 – Variation of condition 4 (Hours) on previous permission 
2018/93872 replacement of existing Redgra track with 3G synthetic turf pitch 
consisting spectator area, perimeter fencing, floodlights, storage container and 
link path – Refused 21st January 2022 for the following reason:  
 
‘The proposal to extend the hours of use of the 3G synthetic turf pitch would 
have a detrimental impact upon the residential amenity of nearby properties as 
a result of noise, through voice and ball strike at unsocial hours, contrary to 
Policies LP24 (b) and LP52 of the Kirklees Local Plan and those within Chapter 
15 of the National Planning Policy Framework.’ 

 

Page 30



4.2 A subsequent appeal to this refusal was lodged (ref: 
APP/Z4718/W/22/3291359) and was dismissed on 11th July 2022. This 
application and the appeal decision can be viewed here: Planning application 
details | Kirklees Council 

 
4.3 Other relevant planning history relates to the initial grant of permission for the 

pitch, details as follows:  
 

2018/93872 – Replacement of existing Redgra track with 3G synthetic turf pitch 
consisting of spectator area, perimeter fencing, floodlights, storage container 
and link path – Approved 11th April 2019 

 
4.4 This application can be viewed here: Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
 
5.0 HISTORY OF NEGOTIATIONS (including revisions to the scheme): 

 
5.1 Confirmation was sought with the applicant, in relation to whether extending the 

hours (for a trial period only) for use on Sunday mornings. Such a trial period 
extension of the hours would allow for noise monitori
[...]
ications/search-for-planning-

applications/detail.aspx?id=2023/90876 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f90876
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023/90876
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023/90876


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
HUDDERSFIELD PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 19-Oct-2023 

Subject: Planning Application 2022/93823 Variation of condition 2 (plans and 
specifications) and 5 (soft landscaping scheme) on previous permission 
2016/93243 for erection of 17 dwellings (within a Conservation Area) Thirstin 
Mills, Thirstin Road, Honley, Holmfirth, HD9 6JG 

 
APPLICANT 

North Park (Greetland) 

Ltd 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

23-Nov-2022 22-Feb-2023 31-May-2023 

 

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Farzana Tabasum 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 41

Agenda Item 13:

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Holme Valley North Ward  
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes  
 
Public or private: Public  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve  
 
Grant the variation of conditions 2 and 5 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development to allow for the completion of a deed of variation 
to the original Section 106 Obligation to confirm the existing obligation/s and to include 
an additional obligation to seek off site contributions to secure the shortfall of 
biodi
[...]
g-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2018%2f91138
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2018%2f91138
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2018%2f91138
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f91689
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-


 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
HUDDERSFIELD PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 19-Oct-2023 

Subject: Planning Application 2023/91462 Erection of single storey side 
extension and enlarged porch with associated external alterations 17, Maplin 
Avenue, Salendine Nook, Huddersfield, HD3 3GP 

 
APPLICANT 

W Khalil 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

24-May-2023 19-Jul-2023 14-Sep-2023 

 

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 

Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: Lindley Ward 
 

Ward Councillors consulted: No 
 

Public or private: Public 
 

 

Originator: Tom Hunt 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 61

Agenda Item 14:

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
1. The proposed extension, by virtue of its siting on a prominent corner plot, 
proximity to the side boundary, scale and design, would result in a dominant 
and unsympathetic addition to the host dwelling. It would be a visually cramped 
and overprominent form of development within the streetscene. The proposal 
would therefore cause detrimental harm to the visual amenities of the locality, 
contrary to Policies LP2 and LP24 a) and c) of the Kirklees Local Plan, Key 
Design Principles 1 an
[...]
xtension. However, the submitted scheme would introduce 
a prominent side extension that would not be subservient being forward of the 
host and creating an extended host building’s footprint that would be out of 
scale and appearing unsympathetic to the host property and wider locality.  

 
10.19 Considering Key Design Principle 2, the proposal would add a side/front 

extension to the previously extended original building and being sited forward 
of the host’s front elevation, would be considered a dominant addition to the 
host. Cumulatively the proposed scale of development would fail to be in 
keeping with the host in terms of its scale and roof design. 

 
10.20 It is therefore considered that the proposed extension, by virtue of its siting on 

a prominent corner plot, its proximity to the side boundary, its scale and its 
complicated form, would result in a dominant and unsympathetic addition to the 
front of the host dwelling, would result in a cramped form of development on 
the site and would constitute a prominent visual intrusion within the streetscene. 
The proposal would therefore cause detrimental harm to the visual amenities of 
the locality, contrary to Policy LP24 (a and c) of the Kirklees Local Plan, Key 
Design Principles 1 and 2 of the Council’s adopted House Extensions and 
Alterations SPD and Government guidance contained within Chapters 12 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 68



Residential Amenity 
 

10.21 Section B and C of LP24 states that alterations to existing buildings should:  
 

“…maintain appropriate distances between buildings’ and ‘…minimise impact 
on residential amenity of future and neighbouring occupiers.” 

 
10.22 Further to this, Paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

states that planning decisions should ensure that developments have a high 
standard of amenity for existing and future users. 

 
10.23 The House Extensions and Alterations SPD sets out a number of design 

principle
[...]
-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2F91462
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2F91462
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022%2f91031
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022%2f91031
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022%2f91031


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2: Minutes of previous meeting
	3: Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	 Planning Applications
	11: Planning Application - Application No: 2022/92799
	Subject: Planning Application 2022/92799 Erection of extensions, conversion of existing attached barn to living accommodation and associated works (within a Conservation Area) 17, Town Gate, Upperthong, Holmfirth, HD9 3UX

	12: Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90876
	Subject: Planning Application 2023/90876 Variation of conditions 4 & 5 (hours of use) on previous permission 2018/93872 for replacement of existing Redgra track with 3G synthetic turf pitch consisting spectator area, perimeter fencing, floodlights, st...

	13: Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93823
	Subject: Planning Application 2022/93823 Variation of condition 2 (plans and specifications) and 5 (soft landscaping scheme) on previous permission 2016/93243 for erection of 17 dwellings (within a Conservation Area) Thirstin Mills, Thirstin Road, Hon...

	14: Planning Application - Application No: 2023/91462
	Subject: Planning Application 2023/91462 Erection of single storey side extension and enlarged porch with associated external alterations 17, Maplin Avenue, Salendine Nook, Huddersfield, HD3 3GP




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (HUDDERSFIELD AREA) 
 

Thursday 19th October 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
 Councillor Beverley Addy 

Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Bernard McGuin 
Councillor Imran Safdar 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 

  
Apologies: Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik 

Councillor Musarrat Khan 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Tony McGrath 

 
 

1 Membership of the Sub-Committee 
Councillor Beverley Addy attended for Councillor Manisha Kaushik. 
 

2 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved – 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 7 September 2023 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
All Members declared that they had been lobbied in respect of Planning Application 
2022/92799. 
 
In the interests of transparency, relative to Planning Application 2023/90876, 
Councillor Bellamy declared that she had, in the past, discussed the position with 
Linthwaite Football Club. 
 
In the interests of transparency, relative to Planning Application 2023/90876, 
Councillor Addy declared that the site was within her ward and she lived in the 
vicinity. She was therefore aware of the issues and had also heard about the 
position from the local football club. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 
 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  19 October 2023 
 

2 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application No: 2023/91462 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Site Visit - Application No: 2023/90876 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

9 Site Visit - Application No: 2023/93823 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

10 Site Visit - Application No: 2022/92799 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

11 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/92799 
The Sub-Committee considered Planning Application 2022/92799 relating to the 
erection of extensions, conversion of existing attached barn to living accommodation 
and associated works at 17 Town Gate, Upperthong. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Tom Fleming (the applicant). 
 
Resolved - 
That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions, 
including those contained within the report, as set out below: 
 

1. Time limit for commencement of development. 
2.  Development to be completed in accordance with the approved plans and 

specifications.  
3. Submission of a scheme of materials of construction, including hard surfaces.  
4.  Submission of a scheme detailing windows to be installed.  
5.  Provision of turning area shown on drawing no.4416-06-04a and permeable 

surfacing of such areas.  
6. Rooflights to be ‘conservation’ style.  
7.  Window to be installed in the side gable serving bedroom 5 to be fixed shut 

and to be obscure glazed (minimum grade 4). 
 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
For: Councillors Addy, Bellamy, PA Davies, Homewood, Jo Lawson, Lee-Richards, 
McGuin, Safdar, Sokhal and Ullah (10 votes)  
Against: (no votes) 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  19 October 2023 
 

3 
 

 
12 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90876 

The Sub-Committee received a report in respect of Planning Application 
2023/90876 relating to the variation of Conditions 4 and 5 (hours of use) on previous 
permission 2018/93872 for replacement of existing Redgra track with 3G synthetic 
turf pitch consisting of spectator area, perimeter fencing, floodlights, storage 
container and link path at Colne Valley High School, Gillroyd Lane, Linthwaite. 
 
Resolved – 
That consideration of the application be deferred to allow the Head of Planning and 
Development to assess and consider additional new information submitted by the 
applicant. 
 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
For: Councillors Addy, Bellamy, P A Davies, Homewood, Jo Lawson,  
Lee-Richards, McGuin, Safdar, Sokhal and Ullah (10 votes)  
Against: (no votes) 
 
 

13 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93823 
The Sub-Committee considered Planning Application 2022/93823 relating to the 
variation of Conditions 2 (plans and specifications) and 5 (soft landscaping scheme) 
on previous permission 2016/93243 for erection of 17 dwellings at Thirstin Road, 
Honley (formerly Thirstin Mills). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3) the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Charles Greaves (Ward Councillor). 
 
Resolved – 
That consideration of the application be deferred to allow the Head of Planning and 
Development to investigate the potential for the use of Brockholes Recreation 
Ground for the additional planting to enhance bio-diversity net gain, and to provide 
further information in relation to the enforcement history at the site including why 
action was not pursued in respect of breaches of conditions on the previous 
permission. 
 
Recorded votes were taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
 
To delegate approval: 
For: Councillors Homewood, Safdar, Sokhal and Ullah (4 votes)  
Against: Addy, Bellamy, P A Davies, Jo Lawson, Lee-Richards, McGuin (6 votes) 
 
To defer: 
For: Councillors Addy, Bellamy, P A Davies, Jo Lawson, Lee-Richards, McGuin, and 
Safdar (7 votes)  
Against: Councillors Homewood and Ullah (2 votes) 
Abstain: Councillor Sokhal 
 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  19 October 2023 
 

4 
 

14 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/91462 
The Sub-Committee considered Planning Application 2023/91462 relating to the 
erection of a single storey side extension and enlarged porch with associated 
external alterations at 17 Maplin Avenue, Salendine Nook. 
 
The Committee heard a representation on behalf of Councillors Cahal Burke and 
Anthony Smith (Ward Councillors). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Mr Khalil and Mrs Idriss (applicants). 
 
Resolved – 
That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions, 
including that contained within paragraph 10.41 of the report, and for the following 
reason: 
 

The single-storey development would not result in a dominant and unsympathetic 
addition to the dwelling that would be harmful to visual amenity and would therefore 
accord with Policies LP2 and LP24 of the Local Plan and the House Extensions and 
Alterations Supplementary Planning Document. Account was taken of the 
justification put forward by the applicants in respect of the design and scale of the 
extension. 
 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
For: Councillors Addy, Bellamy, P A Davies, Homewood, Jo Lawson, Lee-Richards, 
McGuin, Safdar and Sokhal (9 votes)  
Against: (0 votes) 
Abstain: Councillor Ullah 
 
 


